

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

ROBERT H. MICHEL, et al.,)
)
 Plaintiffs,)
)
 v.) Civil Action No. 93-0039 (HHG)
)
 DONNALD K. ANDERSON, et al.,)
)
 Defendants.)
)
 _____)

AMICUS CURIAE
ABRAHAM LINCOLN FOUNDATION FOR PUBLIC POLICY RESEARCH, INC.'S
MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS' APPLICATION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

William J. Olson
(D.C. Bar No. 233833)
John S. Miles
(D.C. Bar No. 166751)
WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.
1815 H Street, N.W., Suite 600
Washington, D.C. 20006-3604
(202) 223-9066

8180 Greensboro Drive, Suite 1070
McLean, Virginia 22102-2823
(703) 356-5070

Date: February 5, 1993

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.	ii
INTRODUCTION.	1
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS	
Introduction	5
Delegate Representation of the District of Columbia.	6
Delegate Representation of the Territories	11
Disputed House Rules Changes of January 5, 1993.	15
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	16
ARGUMENT	
I. THE EXERCISE OF VOTING RIGHTS BY DELEGATES IN THE COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE WOULD CONSTITUTE AN ILLEGAL AND UNCONSTITUTIONAL EXERCISE OF LEGISLATIVE POWER	
A. Delegates are Not Entitled to Exercise Legislative Power	19
B. Voting in the Committee of the Whole Constitutes an Exercise of Legislative Power.	21
II. THIS COURT HAS JURISDICTION TO RESOLVE THE PRESENT DISPUTE, WHICH IS A JUSTICIABLE CONTROVERSY, AND IT SHOULD GRANT THE REQUESTED RELIEF	27
A. Subject Matter Jurisdiction	28
B. Justiciability.	30
CONCLUSION.	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>CONSTITUTION</u>	
U.S. Const., Art. I, sec. 1	19, 21, 27
U.S. Const., Art. I, sec. 2	19, 27
U.S. Const., Art. I, sec. 8, cl. 17	6
U.S. Const., Art. I, sec. 5, cl. 1	27, 32
U.S. Const., Art. I, sec. 5, cl. 2	28
U.S. Const., Art. I, sec. 6, cl. 1	28
U.S. Const., Art. I, sec. 8, cl. 17	4
U.S. Const., Art. IV, sec. 3, cl. 2	11
U.S. Const., Amend. XXIII	8, 9
 <u>CASES</u>	
* <u>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</u> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935)	20
<u>Baker v. Carr</u> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962)	30, 31
<u>Heald v. District of Columbia</u> , 259 U.S. 114 (1922)	8
<u>Hepburn v. Ellzey</u> , 6 U.S. (Cranch) 445 (1805)	19
<u>Industrial Union Dept. v. American Petroleum Institute</u> , 448 U.S. 607 (1980)	20
<u>Loughbrough v. Blake</u> , 18 U.S. (Wheat) 317 (1820)	8, 19
<u>Marbury v. Madison</u> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	33
* <u>Powell v. McCormack</u> , 395 U.S. 486 (1969)	passim
<u>United States v. Johnson</u> , 383 U.S. 169 (1966)	28
* <u>Vander Jagt v. O'Neill</u> , 699 F.2d 1166 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	28

*Cases chiefly relied upon are marked by an asterisk.

STATUTES

1 <u>Stat.</u> 50, (August 7, 1789)	9
31 <u>Stat.</u> 77, 86 (April 12, 1900)	12, 14
54 <u>Stat.</u> 143 (1940)	21, 22
84 <u>Stat.</u> 848 (September 22, 1970)	10
P.L. 91-510 (October 26, 1970)	13, 14
P.L. 92-171 (April 10, 1972)	15
P.L. 95-556 (October 31, 1978)	15
2 U.S.C. sec. 25a(a) (1988)	10, 15
28 U.S.C. sec. 1331	29
48 U.S.C. sec. 1711 (1988)	15
48 U.S.C. sec. 1731 (1988)	15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

10 <u>Annals of Cong.</u> 992 (1801)	8
Brown, Wm., Parliamentarian, <u>Constitution, Jefferson's Manual, and Rules of the House of Representatives of the United States</u> , 102nd Congress, 117-18 (1991)	22
Brief Amicus Curiae of the American Civil Liberties Union at 14, <u>Powell v. McCormack</u> , 395 U.S. 486 (1969)	33, 34
Cong. Rec. 72nd Cong., 1st Sess. 2163-64 (1932)	13
116 <u>Cong. Rec.</u> 31848 and 31849 (Sept. 15, 1970)	13, 14
116 <u>Cong. Rec.</u> 31851.	14
139 <u>Cong. Rec.</u> H 1450 (daily ed. Jan. 5, 1993)	2, 3, 14, 21
2 <u>Elliot's Debates in the Several State Conventions on the Adoption of the Constitution</u> 402, reprinted in 3 <u>The Founder's Constitution</u> 225 (P. Kurland & R. Lerner, eds. 1987)	7

<u>Granting Representation in the Electoral College to the District of Columbia</u> , H.R. Rep. No. 1698, 86th Cong., 2d Sess. (1960)	9
Hatch, <u>Should the Capital Vote in Congress? A Critical Analysis of the Proposed D.C. Representation Amendment</u> , 7 Fordham Urban L.J. 479 (1979)	9
I Hinds, <u>Precedents of the House of Representatives</u> , sec. 400 (1904)	11
I Hinds sec. 473.	12
II Hinds sec. 1292.	12
II Hinds sec. 1296.	12
II Hinds sec. 1299.	12
II Hinds sec. 1300.	11
II Hinds sec. 1301.	11, 12
II Hinds sec. 1303.	12
Markman, S., Rep. to Attorney General on the Question of Statehood for the District of Columbia, (April 1, 1987).	6, 10
<u>National Intelligencer</u> , Dec. 24, 26, 29, 31, 1800	8
Nichols, Ilona B., "Committee of the Whole: An Introduction," p. 1. Congressional Research Service Report for Congress (85-943 Gov), Sept. 12, 1985	22
Oleszek, Walter J., <u>Congressional Procedures and the Policy Process</u> , p. 147 (Congressional Quarterly, Inc., Washington, D.C., 1989).	23
5 <u>Papers of Alexander Hamilton</u> 189-90 (H. Syrett ed., 1962)	7
Press Release from the Office of District of Delegate Columbia Eleanor Holmes Norton, January 6, 1993.	24
Sheridan, P., <u>The Evolution of Functions of Nonvoting Delegates in the House of Representatives: A Brief History</u> , Cong. Res. Serv. Rep. (May 11, 1982). . .	12, 13

Voting Representation for the District of
Columbia: Hearings Before the Subcomm.
on Constitutional Amendments of the Senate
Comm. on the Judiciary, 91st Cong.,
2d Sess. 8 (1970). 3

Voting Representation for the District of
Columbia: Hearings Before the Subcomm.
on Constitutional Amendments of the Senate
Comm. on the Judiciary, 95th Cong.,
2d Sess. 276-277 (1978). 3

Washington Post, Dec. 9, 1992, p. A4. 24

Washington Post, Jan. 4, 1993, p. A20 25

Washington Post, Jan. 4, 1993, p. A1. 25

Washington Post, Jan. 6, 1993, p. A1. 23

Wolfensberger, Don, Minority Chief of Staff,
House Rules Committee, "Committees of the Whole:
Their Evolution and Functions." Cong. Rec.,
(daily ed., January 5, 1993), H27. 22, 23
